
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 

20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approving 2007 Budget Modiftcatiou/ Ameudment #1 for Fresnal Canyon Community) 

RESOLUTION NO. 07-201 

WHEREAS. ata regularscheduledmeetingoftheBaboquivariDistrictCouncll. held onJanuary 

6.2007, ofwhich a quorum was present; and 

WHEREAS, the Fresnal Canyon Representatives presented a request for budget 

modification/amendment #1; and 

WHEREAS, the modification/amendment will atTect the following line items: 

LINE ITEM ORIGINAL AMOUNT AMOUNT+/- REVISED AMT. 

614.3Z-0ccasional Appt. $ 2,000.00 - $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 
MO.32-Tuitlon & Reg. $ 1,000.00 -$ 500.00 $ 500.00 
nO.3Z-0ffice Supplies $ 2,000.00 - $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 
721.32-Supplies Other $ 2,000.00 - $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 
n!i.32-Well Supplies $ 1,500.00 -$ 1,000.00 $ 500.00 
727.32-Building Supplies $ 2,000.00 -$ 408.00 $ 1,592.00 
7!iO.32-Capital Equipment $ 3,918.43 -$ 2,000.00 $ 1,918.43 
770.3Z-RlM Equipment $ 2.000.00 -$ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 
772.3Z-RlM Building $ 2.500.00 - $ 1%500.00 $ 1,000.00 

TOTAL $ 9.408.00; and 

WHEREAS. 	 the subtracted amount of$9,408.00 will be modified/amended to the following line 

items: 

LINE ITEM ORIGINAL AMOUNT AMOUNT+/- REVISED AMT. 

610.32-Salaries $ 48,963.20 + $ 7,200.00 $56.163.20 
620.32-Fringe Benefits $ 14,908.96 + $ 2%208.00 $17,116.96 

TOTAL $ 9,408.00; and 

WHEREAS, 	 this modificationlamendmentwill notatTect FresnalCanyon'scurrent2007 budget 

of$109,469.09; and 

WHEREAS, after review, the BaboquivariDistrictCouncllhasapprovedFresnalcanyon'sbudget 

modification/amendment#1 reqnesttomodlfy/amend above mentionedlineitems 

in the amonnt of$9.408.00 and will not affect their original 2007 budget amount of 

$109.469.09. 

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll approves 

Fresnal Canyon's budget modification/amendment #1 modifying/amending their 

current 2007 budget by the amount of$9,408.00, and will not affect their original 

budget amount of$109,469.09. 

http:of$109,469.09
http:9,408.00
http:109.469.09
http:of$9.408.00
http:of$109,469.09
http:9,408.00
http:17,116.96
http:2%208.00
http:14,908.96
http:56.163.20
http:7,200.00
http:48,963.20
http:of$9,408.00
http:9.408.00
http:1,000.00
http:1%500.00
http:2.500.00
http:1,000.00
http:1,000.00
http:2.000.00
http:1,918.43
http:2,000.00
http:3,918.43
http:1,592.00
http:2,000.00
http:1,000.00
http:1,500.00
http:1,000.00
http:1,000.00
http:2,000.00
http:1,000.00
http:1,000.00
http:2,000.00
http:1,000.00
http:1,000.00
http:1,000.00
http:2,000.00


1 


2 


3 


4 


5 


6 


7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 


RESOLUTION NO. 07-201 

(Approving 2007 Budget Modificationl Amendment #1 for Fresnal Canyon Community) 

Page20f3 


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED this modification/-amendment is to allow a 52.00 per hour, salary 

increasefor the FresnalCanyonCommunityWorkerandSupervisor, retro-activeto 

November 19, 2006. 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that any changes in the justifications, additions and/or the transferof 

funds between budget line items are to be reviewed by the Budget and Finance 

Committee and approved by the Tohono O'odham Legislative CouncD. 

Theforegoing Resolutionwas passedbytheTohonoO'odham Legislative CouncDonthe 12TH. Day 
ofAPRIL. 2007ata meeting atwhicha quorumwas presentwith a vote of2.247.7 FOR; -0-AGAINST; 
-0- NOT VOTING; and 193.1 [OS) ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the CouncD by Section 
1 (d)(2)&(3) ofArtIcleVI ofthe Constitutionofthe Tohono O'Odham Nation, adoptedby the Tohono 
O'Odham Nation on January 18. 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary ­
Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6.1986. pursuant to Section 16 oftheAct ofJune 18. 1934(48 
Stat. 984). 

Verlon M. Jose, Legisla n day of -+-'---1>1-1--'---'--___,2007 

ATTEST: 

Lucille Lopez. A' Legislative Secretary 

~dayof ~ ,2007. 


Said Resolution was SUb(Ofd for approva to t~i office of the Chalrwom~" of}he Tohono
Oldham Nation on the , 2007 at '1 ~ C7l{day of· , o'clock, 
.: .M.• pursuant to the provisions ofSection 5 ofArtIcle VII ofthe Constitution andwill become 

effective upon herapprovalorupon her faDure toeitherapproveordisapprove Itwithin 48 hours 
ofsubmittal. 

GISLATIVE COUNCIL 



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

1 

2 

3 

4 


6 

7 

8 

9 


11 

12 

13 

14 


16 

17 

18 

19 


21 

22 

23 

24 


26 

27 

28 

29 


31 

32 

33 

34 


36 

37 

38 

39 


41 

42 

43 

44 


46 


RESOLUTION NO. 0'1-Z01 

(Approving ZOO'1 Budget Modification/ Amendment #1 for Fresnal Canyon Community) 

pag~of3 _(\ 


1/;1'APPROVED OB the A dayof ~ .2007 


[ I DISAPPROVED at P;lik1 ~'clOCk, -f-.M. 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the c;JD-1t, day of 

~ /\ 'L f t?..)- PlI~s.._...cp.!",-+-+=-_«"'----",,,,,,,-'___' Z007, at ___ o'clock, __.M. 

http:lI~s.._...cp


RESOLUTION NO. 07-201 


ACTION: APPROVING 2007 BUDGET MODIFICATIONI AMENDMENT #1 FOR FRESNAL CANYON COMMUNITY 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES MIGUEL SECOND: COUNCILMAN TIMOTHY JOAQUIN 

DATE: APRIL 12, 2007 

#OF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLA TIVE REPRESENT A TIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIV ARI I. FRANCES MIGUEL 155.40 X 

310.8 (Vernon J. Smith) 
2. FRANCES G. ANTONE (Absent) 155.40 

X 
(Lucilda 1. Valenzuela (Norris))(Present) 

CHUKUTKUK I. ETHEL GARCIA 129.35 X 

258.7 ( ) 

2. VERLON M. JOSE ** 129.35 
X 

(David Garcia) 

GU ACHI 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 110.80 X 

221.6 (Jonas Robles) 
2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL X 

(Louis L. Johnson) 110.80 

GUVO 1. RAYMOND VICTOR 96.55 X 

193.1 ( ) 

2. MICHAEL FLORES 96.55 
X 

(Grace Manuel) 

HICKIWAN 1. SHIRLEY SANTOS-MOLINA 83.70 X 

167.4 ( ) 
X X2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.70 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SAL VICIO 85.90 X 

171.8 ( ) 
X X2. GERALD FAYUANT 85.90 

( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. LORRAINE EILER 84.50 X 

169.0 ( ) 
X2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 84.50 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 96.90 X 

193.8 ( ) 

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 96.90 
X 

(Eileen A. Estrada·Lopez) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 73.45 X 

146.9 ( ) 
X2. PHYLLIS JUAN 73.45 

( ) 

SELLS 1. MARLENE SARAFICIO-JUAN 210.50 X 

421.0 ( ) 
X2.EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 210.50 

(Kimberly Listo) 

SIFOIDAK 1. W A V ALENE ROMERO 93.35 X 

186.7 (Isidro LOrz) 
2. DARLEN ANDREW X X 

(Rita Wilson) 93.35 

TOTAL 2,440.80 2,247.7 ..().. -0­ 193.1 
[05] 

**PASSED VOTES 


